financial institutions

204,032,283 1,334,473 　 205,366,756

Loans and advances
from banks

1,181,894 981,491 79,940 2,243,325

Derivative financial
liabilities

30,190 　 　 30,190

Repurchase agreements
and other similar secured
borrowing

40,845,461 　 　 40,845,461

Due to customers 658,919,332 21,557,416 350,211 680,826,959

Employee benefit
payables

3,273,467 　 　 3,273,467

Tax payables 1,084,547 39 1 1,084,587

Interest payables 11,335,379 132,619 79 11,468,077

Estimated liabilities 2,081 　 　 2,081

Bond payables 28,978,793 　 　 28,978,793

Deferred tax liabilities 　 　 　 　

Other liabilities 7,727,362 84,558 152,777 -5,332,627 2,632,070

Total liabilities 962,410,789 24,090,596 583,008 -5,332,627 981,751,766

Net position 55,211,315 702,583 4,856 　 55,918,754

  269    268   

财务报表附注

(3) According to the above analysis of exchange position, the Group adopted the sensitivity test to measure

the sensitivity of the value of the Group arising from the movement of foreign exchange rate. Assume a 5%

change in each foreign currency against CNY to see the effect at the balance sheet date:

ChangeofForeignCurrencyagainstCNY
The Group and the Bank

Net interest income sensitivity
2015 2014

Rise 5% -7,862 1,210

Fall 5% 7,862 -1,210

ChangeofForeignCurrencyagainstCNY
The Bank

Equity Sensitivity
31 December 2015 31 December 2014

Rise 5% 20,684 40,646
Fall 5% -20,684 -40,646

When the Group is undertaking the foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis, it is on the basis

of the on-balance sheet net position and the net position of loans off-balance sheet, and under

the assumption that the impact on profit and loss from foreign exchanges is at the 5% of absolute

fluctuation of the intermediate price on balance sheet date on all currencies.

The above assumptions is not considering: the changes of businesses at pro balance sheet date; the

impact of changes of exchange rate on customers; the complicated relationship between the complex

structured productions and the changes of exchange rate; the impact of exchange rate on market price